
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
,._~ £VE'~ 

File ID Number 18-0344 "' ,s,..,. OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 3/14/18 
,._ c:. 
~ ~ 

Enactment Number I '6- D t/f5~/ i 
0 'l ., ..., 
'J, " Community Schools, Thriving Students Enactment Date 3-1 4-1 'I fl_ 

Q<~-13 lS~~ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph summary 
of the scope af work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k1 2.ca .us 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

March 14, 2018 

Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract - We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA. 
(contractor) - 922 / Community School and Student Services Department (site/ department) 

Approval of Professional Services Cont ract between Oakland Unified School District and We 
Lead Ours of Oakland, CA. Services to be primarily provided to Community Schools and 
Student Services Department for the period of August 21, 2017 through June 14, 2018. 

The Tobacco Use Prevention Education (TUPE) grant, provided by the California Department 
of Education, approved by the Board, mandates that t he District will provide tobacco 
prevention and intervent ions throughout all OUSD secondary schools, including OUSD 
alternative schools where students are most at risk for using tobacco and other drugs. Grant 
activi ties include presentation of a research-based curriculum at all schools, a peer 
education program at selected sites, and intervention and cessation activities for those 
students found to be using or under t he influence of tobacco or mari j uana at school 
intervention activities also target students at risk for tobacco or other drugs. 

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract 
between the District and We Lead Ours, Oakland, CA, for t he latter to provide services for 
students at 12- 16 middle and high school sites to conduct classroom and assembly anti ­
tobacco/ marijuana presentations, Alcohol, Tobacco, and Ot her Drugs (ATOD) awareness 
sessions for students violating OUSD tobacco/ drug free policies, cessation and life skills 
counseling and academic advocacy; partners with middle and high school site Coordination of 
Services Team (COST) and administrators on tobacco/ marijuana use referral and 
interventions process; survey all program students, complete monthly reports, and attend all 
staff meetings for the Behavioral Health Initiat ives Unit of the Community Schools and 
Student Services Department in the amount of $40,950.00, increasing the contract from 
$75,110.00 to an amount not to exceed $116,060.00, and extending the term of the contract 
from August 21, 201 7 through June 9, 201 8, to June 14, 201 8. All other terms and conditions 
of t he cont ract remain in full force and effect. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified 
School Dist rict and We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA. Services to be primarily provided to 
922 / Community Schools and Student Services Department for the period of August 21, 2017 
through June 14, 201 8. 

Funding resource name (please spell out): 6695/ TUPE Prop 56 Grant in an amount not to 
exceed $40,950.00. 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 







Introduction Date 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

1. 

AMENDMENT NO. - - -
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on _____ _ __ _ 

and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Services: [D The scope of work is unchanged. 10 The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

ID Revised scope of work attached. OR 10 The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA will provide 1170 hours of additional service to conduct alcohol, 
tobacco and drug health education sessions, survey all program students, complete daily reports and 
attend all staff meetings 

2. Terms (duration): • The term of the contract is unchanged. 10 The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 6 days (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 6/14/18 

3. Compensation: Cl The contract price is unchanged. ~ The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

la Increase of$ 40,950.00 to original contract amount 

ID Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is one hundred sixteen thousand and sixty dollars ( $116,060.00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 
!El There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [!J This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

s. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is a 
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee. ,,----...._, 

Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

roved. Approval requires 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CON CTO~ 

.. 3-11-1t1 ~~~~~~~a ~ :.;__.L\Q~- 1 :J.!~l <Z 
Date """"' ~ 

_.....1..-J.....,,...:-"4->,-->w<-~__,_."""-'--=->,,__---+........:;;,.....:..(A-=-VV\ OY\~\,\~ 

3 -14-/ f( 
Date 

I Contract No. R0183189 I P.O. No. P1801184 










